

Department of Education REGION VI – WESTERN VISAYAS

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF AKLAN

April 13, 2020

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. _____, s. 2020

DISSEMINATION OF EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 021, SERIES OF 2020 BY THE OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, PROVINCE OF AKLAN

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Chief Education Supervisors Education Program Supervisors Public Schools District Supervisors

Heads of Public and Private Elementary, Secondary and Integrated Schools

All Others Concerned

Please find the attached EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 021, SERIES OF 2020 TITLED "AN EXECUTIVE ORDER EXTENDING THE EFFECTIVITY PERIOD ON TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS OF PERSONS UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 019, SERIES OF 2020 AS AMENDED AND THE ENHANCED COMMUNITY QUARANTINE IN THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF AKLAN PROVIDED FOR UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 020, SERIES OF 2020 AS AMENDED, UNTIL 30 APRIL 2020," which is selfexplanatory.

2. For strict compliance.

> MIGUEL MAC D. APOSIN EdD, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent

MMDA/srb



Website: http://www.depedaklan.org Email Address: aklan.1958@deped.gov.ph



OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR

FLORENCIO T. MIRAFLORES

Provincial Governor

Series of 2020

AN EXECUTIVE ORDER EXTENDING THE EFFECTIVITY PERIOD ON TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS OF PERSONS UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 019, SERIES OF 2020 AS AMENDED AND THE ENHANCED COMMUNITY QUARANTINE IN THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF AKLAN PROVIDED FOR UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 020, SERIES OF 2020 AS AMENDED, UNTIL 30 APRIL 2020

WHEREAS, on 15 March 2020, Executive Order No, 019, Series of 2020 was issued entitled "AN EXECUTIVE ORDER RESTRICTING THE MOVEMENT OF THE PEOPLE AND REGULATING THE ENTRY OF GOODS AS WELL AS MANDATING SOCIAL DISTANCING MEASURES FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF THE CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) SITUATION IN THE PROVINCE OF AKLAN, as amended imposing travel restrictions of persons and/or goods in the province until 14 April 2020;

WHEREAS, on 22 March 2020 the undersigned issued Executive Order 020, Series of 2020 entitled, "AN ORDER PLACING THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF AKLAN UNDER ENHANCED COMMUNITY QUARANTINE TO PROTECT THE PEOPLE AGAINST THE 2019 CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-19), as amended enforcing an Enhanced Community Quarantine over the entire province until April 14, 2020 at 11:59 pm;

WHEREAS, on 9 April 2020, in a meeting called for the purpose, the League of Municipalities of the Philippines, Aklan Chapter, the Aklan Medical Society, the COVID-19 Task Force of the Province created for the purpose as well as the Provincial Health Office (Sec 1, EO 020) to avert the spread or transmission of the virus is Unanimous in extending the period of Enhanced Community Quarantine to 30 April 2020 at 11:59 in the evening;

NOW THEREFORE I, FLORENCIO T. MIRAFLORES, Provincial Governor of the Province of Aklan, by virtue of the powers and authority vested in me by law do hereby ordain, as follows:

The effectivity of Executive Order No. 019 as amended, imposing travel restrictions of persons into the Province and Executive Order No. 020 as amended enforcing an Enhanced Community Quarantine in the entire Province is hereby extended until 11:59 pm of 30 April 2020.

All enforcement agencies are hereby called upon to continue the implementation of laws, memoranda orders and/or issuances promulgated by proper authorities.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

Done this 9th day of April, 2020 at Kalibo, Aklan, Philippines.

Provincial Governor

TEL Nos.: (036) 2685338;2624924;2624685 TELEFAX: (036) 2623132 E-MAIL ADDRESS: <u>aklanproillyahoo com</u>